
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Cabinet 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at the Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF 

on Tuesday 11 April 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

 
Agenda  

Public Session 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 7 March 2023. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
  
 

 
6.  Report from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (if any)  

 
 
7.  Planning Advisory Service - Planning Peer Review (Pages 11 - 42) 

 
 
8.  Community Grants Framework (Pages 43 - 64) 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



9.  Private Sector Housing Enforcement and Civil Penalties Policy (Pages 65 - 124) 
 

 
10.  Replacement of existing contract for WNC's main Housing Management System 

'OpenHousing' (Pages 125 - 128) 
 

 
11.  A43 Northampton - Kettering Improvements Phase 3 (Pages 129 - 138) 

 
 
12.  2023/24 Bus Subsidy Budget (Pages 139 - 144) 

 
 
13.  Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Report (Pages 145 - 164) 

 
 
14.  SACRE Annual Report (Pages 165 - 174) 

 
 
15.  Consolidating printers into a single contract (Pages 175 - 180) 

 
 
16.  Consolidating phone lines into a single contract (Pages 181 - 186) 

 
 
17.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt 
information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 
resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to 
them” 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
30 March 2023 
 
 
Cabinet Members: 

Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 
 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 Page 2



Councillor Fiona Baker Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Matt Golby Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt Councillor Daniel Lister 
Councillor Malcolm Longley Councillor David Smith 
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Sofia Neal-Gonzalez, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Tel:  
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 4



 

  

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF on 
Tuesday 7 March 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 
Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Fiona Baker 
Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Daniel Lister 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 
Councillor David Smith 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Janice Duffy 
Councillor Rosie Herring 
Councillor Nigel Hinch 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
Councillor Emma Roberts 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
 
Officers: 
Anna Earnshaw, Chief Executive 
Rebecca Peck, Assistant Chief Executive 
Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Catherine Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic (Monitoring Officer) 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services 
Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director - Place, Economy and Environment 
Tony Challinor, Assistant Director - Commissioning and Partnerships 
Paul Hanson, Head of Democratic and Elections 
Kathryn Holton, Committee Officer 
Gillian Baldock, Political Assistant to the Conservative Group 
Jed Scoles, Political Assistant to the Labour Group 
 
 

166. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 7 March 2023 
 

167. 
[...]
ffering organisational 
cultures.  To ensure the implementation of best practice early on in the development of the 
Planning Service, WNC asked the Planning Advisory Service (PAS), a government funded 
organisation, to assist and provide peer support.       

 
2.3 The report details the background to the PAS Peer Review and its main findings and 

recommendations. It provides an update on West Northamptonshire Council’s response to the 
Review, proposes an Action Plan for implementation and details the next steps for the 
transformation of the Planning Service. The report concludes with a proposed mechanism for 
monitoring and reporting progress on the transformation programme. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

a) Notes the finding and recommendations of the PAS Peer Review (Appendix A) 
b) Endorses the Action Plan and the next steps for the Planning Service (Appendix B) and; 
c) Agrees the proposed mechanism for monitoring and reporting progress on the Action Plan 

and transformation programme. 
 

4. Reason for Recommendations 
The recommendations proposed: 

• Align with those proposed by the PAS Peer Review. 
• Ensure corporate support to drive positive change and will ensure the proposed measures 

are embedded within the Planning Service in the short, medium and long term. 
• Ensure accountability and ownership for the implementation of the Action Plan and 

transformation programme and; 
• Represent a positive opportunity to shape a new, fit for purpose unitary planning service for 

West Northamptonshire. 
 

Page 12



 
 
5. Report Background 
 
5.1 The Planning Advisory Service provides consultancy advice, peer support and training on planning 

and service delivery to local authorities and is directly funded by central government. Peer 
Reviews are delivered by experienced councillor and officer peers, and they are tailored to meet 
individual Council needs. The Reviews are designed to complement and add value to a Counci
[...]
ents and businesses the approaches that the 
Council will take in seeking to ensure all private rented secure tenants have safe, secure and 
well maintained homes. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 
Approve the Private Sector Housing Enforcement and Civil Penalties Policy v2 (attached to this 
report as Appendix A) 
 
Delegate to the Head of Private Sector Housing, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Culture and Leisure; the responsibility to maintain the policy and make any minor 
amendments in light of legislative charges, Court or Tribunal decision, or identified 
typographic error 

 
4. Reason for Recommendations  
 
The decision is recommended for the following reasons:  

• The recommended course of action is the most cost-effective  
• To support compliance with legislation and Council policy.  
• To support consistency with previous decisions of the Council in adopting the Private 

Sector Housing Enforcement and Civil Penalties Policy v1 in April 2021, as part of the 
vesting day activities of West Northamptonshire Council 

• To ensure that the Council maintains its policies in line with legislative, Court or 
Tribunal decisions 

 
5. Report Background 
 
5.1. In West Northamptonshire, the private rented sector has doubled in size during the past ten 

years and there are now more people living in the area’s private rented sector than are living in 
social rented housing.   

 
5.2. The shortage of social rented housing, together with the difficulty that many people are 

experiencing in buying a home of their own, has increased the number of people who are 
seeking private rented accommodation in the District  

 
5.3. Although West Northamptonshire has some excellent landlords and letting agents, it also has a 

significant number of criminal, rogue and irresponsible landlords who knowingly rent out 
accommodation that is unlicensed, substandard and/or unsafe.  

 
Housing enforcement powers 

 
5.4. T
[...]
o extend for an additional year if 
required by the council. This will give our project teams time to assess requirements and user 
needs, identify, procure and implement a new system over the intervening period. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
3.1.1 Authorise the Chief Information Officer to award a contract to Capita for the use of the 

OpenHousing housing management system, via the KCS framework (Y20023), for three years 
with the option of extension for a single year.    

 
 

4. Reason for Recommendations  
 
4.1 To ensure continuity of service to the delivery of the Council’s housing service 
 
4.2 To enable the Council to conduct a comprehensive contracting process for a replacement 

system within the life of the proposed contract.   
5. Report Background 
 
5.1 In 2006, Northampton Borough Council (NBC) purchased the OpenHousing housing management 

system from IBS OPENsystems (then acquired by Capita in 2008/09). This system was bought to 
assist housing teams within the council to manage their housing stock. It is a tool that allows the 
Council and its partner NPH to successfully manage allocations and lettings, repairs, and 
maintenance of properties among other housing functions. 
 

5.2 In 2013/14 as part of a strategic business decision, Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) was 
established as an arm’s-length management organisation for housing stock under NBC. As NPH 
took on responsibility for managing housing stock an attempt was made to novate the contract 
to NPH as they had the largest user base. However due to the cost quoted by Capita to do this 
being unacceptably high, the decision was taken not to proceed. Page 126



 
 
 
5.3 The contract for the OpenHousing system held by NBC therefore remained under the ownership 

of NBC until April 1st 2021. As with any contracts held by previous district and borough Councils, 
the agreement transferred to West Northamptonshire Council on vesting day. 
 

5.4 The Co
[...]
mmendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

a) Notes the progress made to date in undertaking improvements to the A43 between 
Northampton and Kettering. 

b) Agrees to delegate authority to the Director of Place and Economy to agree the joint 
working arrangements with North Northamptonshire Council, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment, Transport, Highways and Waste, the S151 Officer, the 
Monitoring Officer and the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 

4. Recommendations 
 

4.1 The proposed option for a Memorandum of Understanding ensures that the two Councils share 
the governance of the scheme and a fair distribution of the costs of developing this cross-
border highway scheme. 

 
5. Report Background 
 
A43 Northampton – Kettering Improvements 
 
5.1 As local highway and transport authority, the Council is responsible for progressing any improvement 

schemes it wishes to see on its road network.  Prior to the formation of the new Council in April 2021, that 
responsibility lay with the former Northamptonshire County Council. 
 

Page 130



 
 
5.2 One of the County Council’s priorities for major highway improvements, was the A43 corridor between 

the A45 at Northampton and the A14 at Kettering.  Owing to the size of the scheme, and the levels of 
available funding, the County Council decided to tackle the scheme in phases.  Journey time surveys 
showed that congestion on the corridor was concentrated at the Northampton end of the route, with 
similar levels of delay being encountered in both directions in both peak periods. 
 

5.3 The following phases of the A43 Northampton to Kettering Improvements scheme, all located within West 
Northamptonshire, have been delivered to date: 

• Phase 1a – additional lanes at the Round Spinney roundabout, completed in 2015. 
• Phase 1b – a dual-carriageway Moulton Bypass, completed in June 2020. 
• Phase 2 – dualling from the north end of the Moulton Bypass to a new roundabout at the entra
[...]
consultation activity.  

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

a) Agree the use of £215k from the contingency fund in 2023/24 to provide continuing  
support for non-commercially viable bus services. 

b) Note that this will be used to continue to support the services currently receiving financial 
support. 

4. Reason for Recommendations 
 

4.1 The proposed option ensures the Council is fulfilling its statutory duty to secure provision of 
appropriate services to meet public transport requirements, and enables the council to take 
more time to evaluate these requirements in advance of a longer term recommendation being 
made.  

 
5. Report Background 
 
5.1 The majority of bus services in England, outside London, are provided commercially.  That means 

the operator can introduce, withdraw or change the service as they wish subject to giving 
appropriate notice to first the Local Transport Authority and then the Traffic Commissioner.  In 
West Northamptonshire, the commercial operators are Stagecoach, Unobus, Britannia Bus, 
Arriva and a number of community transport providers. 
 

5.2 As the Local Transport Authority, the council has a statutory duty under the Transport Act 1985 
to secure the provision of such passenger transport services as it considers appropriate within its 
area which otherwise would not be met; and to formulate from time to time policies as to the 
descriptions of services which they wish to secure.  In considering which services should be 
secured the council has a duty to identify the public transport requirements which would 
otherwise not be met (i.e. by commercial bus operations). Given this it is important that decisions Page 140



 
 

on the level of passenger transport service support is guided by an understanding of need, and 
not solely determined by the budget available.   

 
5.3 Northamptonshire County Council removed its subsidised services budget in 2018,  and deleted 

its policies for which s
[...]
hone lines as digital lines, ensuring the Council is ready 

for the UK cessation of analogue phone lines in 2025.  
 
2. Executive Summary 
 

Report Title 
 

Consolidating phone lines into a single contract 
 

Report Author Matthew Newman, Deputy Head of IT Operations, 
matthew.newman@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 181

Agenda Item 16



 
 
2.1 This report proposes that West Northamptonshire Council (WNC) consolidate all its phone lines 

into a single contract, delivering cost savings and reduced management overheads. It also 
covers the need to ensure all landlines are migrated to digital versions ahead of the UK 
cessation of analogue phone lines in 2025. 
 

2.2 It is expected that procuring a single contract will reduce annual costs by around 15% against 
the current set of inherited contracts (currently £150k per annum). The costs are shared 
between WNC and its partners, but WNC expects to a saving of £10.5k per annum once 
implemented. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
3.1.1 Agree to the Chief Information Officer carrying out a procurement process to select a new 

provider; and  
 

3.1.2 Authorise the Chief Information Officer to award the contract for a period of up to 5 years to 
the successful bidder on completion of the procurement process.   
 

4. Reason for Recommendations 
 

4.1 Consolidation of the Council’s landline infrastructure into a single contract will lead to budget 
savings as we leverage economies of scale. 
 

4.2 The UK is shutting down analogue phone services by 2025, known as the “Big Analogue Switch 
Off”.  The Council currently has many analogue telephone lines that will need to be migrated to 
a digital service to maintain business requirements, rendering existing contracts inappropriate. 
 

4.3 Consolidation of contracts simplifies administration and account management, reducing staff 
time and overheads in managing our telephony and is also expected to lead to a reduction in 
the number of land
[...]
etionary Services
	24.	Debt Recovery
	25.	Guidance
	APPENDIX 1 - CIVIL PENALTY SCORING MATRIX
	APPENDIX 2 - CIVIL PENALTY FINANCIAL STARTING POINTS
	APPENDIX 3 - CIVIL PENALTY FINANCIAL STARTING POINTS
	APPENDIX 4 - CIVIL PENALTY FINANCIAL STARTING POINTS



	10 Replacement of existing contract for WNC's main Housing Management System 'OpenHousing'
	List of Approvers

	11 A43 Northampton - Kettering Improvements Phase 3
	List of Approvers

	12 2023/24 Bus Subsidy Budget
	List of Approvers

	13 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Report
	List of Approvers
	Item 13 - Appendix 1 Final report

	14 SACRE Annual Report
	List of Approvers
	Item 14 - Annual Report WNC 21-22final 2

	15 Consolidating printers into a single contract
	List of Approvers

	16 Consolidating phone lines into a single contract
	List of Approvers




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF on 
Tuesday 11 April 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 
Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Fiona Baker 
Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Daniel Lister 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 
Councillor David Smith 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Nigel Hinch 
Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Kevin Parker 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
 
Officers: 
Anna Earnshaw, Chief Executive 
Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Jane Carr, Director of Communities & Opportunities 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services 
Sally Burns, Interim Director of Public Health 
Sarah Hall, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
James Povey, Transport Strategy and Transport Manager 
Becky Hutson, Head of Communications 
Paul Hanson, Head of Democratic and Elections 
Kathryn Holton, Committee Officer 
Jed Scoles, Political Assistant to the Labour Group 
 
 

171. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 



Cabinet - 11 April 2023 
 

172. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet on Tuesday 7 March 2023 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

173. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were none. 
 

174. Report from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (if any)  
 
There were no reports from Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 

175. Planning Advisory Service - Planning Peer Review  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Breese presented the report and summarised the 
salient points.  With a view to establishing best practice, the Planning Advisory 
Service (PAS) had been asked to undertake a Planning Service peer review of 
WNC.  Some areas of particular challenge had been identified and an action plan had 
been drawn up to positively move the service forward. 
  
Councillors made the following comments: 
• The report was disappointing and concerning.  Why had transformation not been 

commenced earlier?   
• Poor behaviour on planning committees should not have been allowed to 

continue. 
• Acceptance of the issues raised was key to moving forward positively. 
• Transparency was needed regarding the reasoning behind changes. 
• Training was needed for planning members. 
• Staff needed to be better supported.  There was a huge backlog of work and 

morale was low. 
• Town and parish councils needed to be recognised and their views taken into 

consideration. 
• There were concerns regarding the community infrastructure levy (CIL) and 

Section 106 contributions. 
• A broader view needed to be taken – for example, notifying neighbouring 

parishes of major developments. 
• Were WNC on target to get things done? 
• Planners needed to be at the centre of the service. 
• Significant housing growth and town centre regeneration needed to be well-

managed. 
  
The Leader expressed complete confidence in the Cabinet Member for Planning and 
noted that WNC had requested the report in order to fully understand the issues 
around planning and had put in place an action plan to address them.  
  
  
  



Cabinet - 11 April 2023 
 

Councillor Breese accepted that there had been issues and made the following 
points:   
• Communications, such as timely responses to emails, were being improved,  
• A comprehensive training programme was being developed for parish councils 

and members.   
• Section 106 reporting systems had not been adequate and new systems were 

being looked at. 
• Transformation had not been commenced earlier because during the shadow 

period Covid restrictions had been in place and the council had to concentrate on 
the government agenda during the crisis. 

• Recent feedback suggested that staff were feeling better supported and more 
settled.  The Northampton planning team would be moving to Towcester in 
May/June which would help cohesion. 
 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet:  
a)    Noted the finding and recommendations of the PAS Peer Review (Appendix A)  
b)    Endorsed the Action Plan and the next steps for the Planning Service (Appendix 

B) and;  
c) Agreed the proposed mechanism for monitoring and reporting progress on the 

Action Plan and transformation programme. 
  

176. Community Grants Framework  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Smith presented the report and summarised the 
salient points.  The framework would provide a consistent platform for both existing 
and new grants. 
  
Councillors made the following comments: 
•         The report was welcomed. 
•         Could there be a representative from the voluntary sector on the community 

funding panel? 
•         Will there be one member from each group on the cross-party advisory group? 
•         Promotion of partnership and collaboration was important to prevent duplication. 
•         It was important that the application process was not over-complicated. 
•         Multi-year grants were preferred because this enabled organisations to plan and 

recruit staff. 
•         Were community transport groups eligible to apply for these grants? 
•         It was disappointing that there had not been an increase in budget this year. 
  
Councillor Smith responded and made the following points: 
•         The grants were one-off rather than ongoing funding. 
•         A cross-party working group had worked well in the past. 
•         Voluntary sector representation on the grants panel would be considered.  
•         Community transport groups could make an application for a grant. 
  
Councillor Brown welcomed the report and had seen the value of the grants in the 
sporting and performing arts sectors.  The flexibility of one-year grants could be 
useful for those starting out. 
  



Cabinet - 11 April 2023 
 

Councillor Golby also supported the report and advised that the anti-poverty 
oversight group spoke highly of the way WNC had been engaging with the voluntary 
sector.  
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 
a)    Approved the proposed Community Funding Grants Framework for West 

Northamptonshire Council for implementation from 2023/24.  
b)    Approved the composition of the Community Funding Panel and the role of the 

Cross-party Advisory Group. 
  

177. Private Sector Housing Enforcement and Civil Penalties Policy  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Brown presented the report and summarised the 
salient points. 
A councillor made the following comments: 
•         The report was welcomed and the team commended. 
•         The removal of early bird discounts was welcomed. 
•         Did WNC have the capacity to monitor 33,000 privately rented properties? 
•         It would be good to see all private rental housing registered. 
  
Councillor Brown acknowledged that the team will never be big enough to monitor all 
private housing stock.  The aim was to respond to complaints effectively and 
proactively seek out properties showing signs of poor management in order to protect 
the people living in the homes.  
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 
a)    Approved the Private Sector Housing Enforcement and Civil Penalties Policy v2 

(attached to the report as Appendix A)  
b)    Delegated to the Head of Private Sector Housing, in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Housing, Culture and Leisure; the responsibility to maintain the policy 
and make any minor amendments in light of legislative charges, Court or Tribunal 
decision, or identified typographic error. 

  
178. Replacement of existing contract for WNC's main Housing Management 

System 'OpenHousing'  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Hallam presented the report and summarised the 
salient points.  A short-term extension of the current contract would ensure adequate 
time to undertake proper procurement of a new system. 
  
A councillor commented that this was an important project which needed to be 
progressed as the system was the core software for managing housing stock. 
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet authorised the Chief Information Officer to award a 
contract to Capita for the use of the OpenHousing housing management system, via 
the KCS framework (Y20023), for three years with the option of extension for a single 
year. 
  
 
 



Cabinet - 11 April 2023 
 

179. A43 Northampton - Kettering Improvements Phase 3  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Larratt presented the report and summarised the 
salient points. The report provided an update on progress with the A43 Northampton 
to Kettering improvement, seeking to agree joint working arrangements with North 
Northamptonshire Council (NNC).  83% of the works were in WNC, who would lead 
on the scheme.  The existing congestion problem would be tackled and active travel 
improved. 
  
Councillors made the following comments: 
•         Not everyone would see the scheme as an improvement – it could just move the 

problem further along the road. 
•         Health and wellbeing needed to be looked at.  The embodied carbon calculation 

and air quality data were not yet available.  Careful consideration was needed to 
ensure the scheme provided improvements in these areas.  

•         Active travel needed to be included in the over-arching strategy.  How was this 
scheme promoting active travel? 

•         Would the scheme be value for money?  A strong assurance was needed that 
costs would be controlled and kept within budget. 

  
Councillor Larratt made the following points: 
•         The scheme could not be allowed to cause problems further down the road.   
•         The scheme addressed the growth in the Moulton area, and would deliver 

benefits alongside the northern orbital road.   
•         Carbon and air quality issues would be raised with officers. 
•         The scheme was funded by the Department for Transport and WNC would be 

working with them to ensure the project was delivered within budget and on time. 
•         An active travel strategy was being worked on which would feed into the overall 

transport strategy for West Northants.  There would be an active travel corridor 
along the route. 

  
Councillor Brown noted that it was essential where possible to provide infrastructure 
alongside new housing – which was being done with this project. 
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet:  
a)    Noted the progress made to date in undertaking improvements to the A43 

between Northampton and Kettering.  
b)    Agreed to delegate authority to the Director of Place and Economy to agree the 

joint working arrangements with North Northamptonshire Council, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Transport, Highways and Waste, the 
S151 Officer, the Monitoring Officer and the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 

  
180. 2023/24 Bus Subsidy Budget  

 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Larratt presented the report and summarised the 
salient points.  The report agreed the use of money from the contingency fund to 
enable non-commercially viable bus services to continue. A bus review has been 
commissioned which will inform a report to Cabinet in the summer.  Any changes will 
be subject to consultation. 



Cabinet - 11 April 2023 
 

  
Councillors made the following comments: 
•         The continued support for bus services was appreciated by residents and 

mitigated rural isolation. 
•         The bus group needed to meet swiftly once the report was published to provide 

comments. 
•         Concern was expressed that subsidy may not be the most cost-effective way to 

deliver services. 
•         The promised consultation on changes to services was welcomed. 
  
Councillor Larratt advised that the bus report had not yet been seen by members.  
The bus group would meet once the report was received.  Wider issues such as rural 
isolation needed to be taken into account when planning the way forward.  
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet:  
a)    Agreed the use of £215k from the contingency fund in 2023/24 to provide 

continuing support for non-commercially viable bus services.  
b)    Noted that this will be used to continue to support the services currently receiving 

financial support. 
 

181. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Report  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillors Hallam and Baker presented the report and 
summarised the salient points.  Councillor Hallam advised that the report fell into his 
area because of the complaint and ombudsman involvement.  The report from the 
ombudsman had been accepted.  Councillor Baker advised that the report informed 
Cabinet of the findings in relation to a complaint.  The SEND cohort was expected to 
rise by 25% and there was also a rising national crisis for Educational Psychologists 
to implement EHCPs. 
  
Councillors made the following comments: 
•         The report was shocking to read. A child had been left isolated because the 

school could not meet their needs.  The council did not amend the EHCP for 3 
months.  WNC needed to work with, not against, parents. 

•         1:1 support should be provided for children that needed it. 
•         Data needed to be collected to ensure that the new specialist school in 2025 

provided suitable provision. 
•         What was being done to ensure children were adequately supported now? 
  
Councillor Baker advised that when children were out of school, every effort was 
made to put in a part-time tutor at home.  This was recognised as not being ideal 
because it did not help with peer socialising.  The team needed to be supported in 
their work – continual accusations of doing a bad job were making staff leave.  
  
Councillor Brown recognised that any issue with children was deeply emotive.  The 
service provided for over 3,000 children with SEND and was striving to do better in 
future. 
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet noted the findings of the report and considered the public 
interest that may be generated by the publication of the report. 



Cabinet - 11 April 2023 
 

  
 

182. SACRE Annual Report  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Baker presented the report and summarised the 
salient points.  It was the duty of all schools to teach religious education.  There had 
been failings in the board who were still without an adviser.  This had resulted in RE 
data not being collected or monitored.  Plans were in place to take over the 
monitoring because this had to take place in future.  
  
A councillor who was also a member of SACRE advised that the service faced 
challenges because it was shared with NNC, with the vacant post being paid for 
equally by both councils which made it difficult to implement agreements for WNC.  .  
The capacity of SACRE had been reduced due to Covid and support from the council 
was appreciated. 
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet received and approved the SACRE annual report. 
  

183. Consolidating printers into a single contract  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Hallam presented the report and summarised the 
salient points.  Fewer machines were needed due to office optimisation and improved 
ways of working had reduced print volumes.  The units would be bought outright and 
good savings would be delivered. 
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet delegated authority to the Executive Director – Corporate 
Services in consultation with the portfolio holder for Corporate Services to progress 
and enter into a single contract for the provision of multi-functional devices. 
  

184. Consolidating phone lines into a single contract  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Hallam presented the report and summarised the 
salient points.  This consolidation provided a more modest saving than the printers.  It 
was not changing the telephony system but consolidating the physical phone lines.  
  
RESOLVED: that Cabinet  
a)    Agreed to the Chief Information Officer carrying out a procurement process to 

select a new provider; and  
b)    Authorised the Chief Information Officer to award the contract for a period of up to 

5 years to the successful bidder on completion of the procurement process. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.45 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


